Polymer Journal, Vol. 18, No. 12, pp 1037-1047 (1986)
Living and Highly Isotactic Polymerization of Methyl
Methacrylate by t-C4H9MgBr in Toluene
Koichi HATADA, Koichi UTE, Katsuji TANAKA,
Yoshio OKAMOTO, and Tatsuki KITAYAMA
Department of Chemistry, Faculty_ of Engineering Science,
Osaka University, Toyonaka, Osaka 560, Japan
(Received July 24, 1986)

overlapped with the resonances of in-chain ()(
CH3 groups as summarized above. 16 The
numbering system for the monomeric units
at ()(- and w-ends is as follows:
()(-end
w-end W2 : Wl
: HA CH3 : HA CH3 1
I I I I I I
I I I I I I :
: H8 1 Hs C=O 1
1 OCH 3 : 6cH 3:
The tacticities of the polymers were calculated
according to these _peak assignments. 16
The molecular weights· of the polymers
were measured on a Hitachi 117 vapor pres
sure osmometer (VPO) in toluene at 60°C or
on a JASCO FLC-A10 GPC chromatograph
with a Shodex GPC column A-80M (50 em
x 2) and KF-802.5 (30 em x ·1) with maximum
porosity of 5 x 107 and 4 x 104 , respectively,
using tetrahydrofuran as an eluent. The
GPC chromatogram was calibrated against
standard polystyrene samples. The molecular
weights were also determined from the rei-
ative intensities of the 1 H NMR signals due
to the t-C4 H9 and OCH3 groups.
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Polymerizatio11. of MMA was carried out
with t-C4 H9MgBr in toluene at - 78°C at
various ratios of monomer to initiator. The
results are shown in Table I. The number
average molecular weights (Mn) of the poly
mer measured by GPC, VPO, and by end
group assay using 1 H NMR spectroscopy
10000
Mn
0
"2 0.15=
0 to; E
:g, Polymer yield (mmoll
.§
• "C
5000
"' "' :; E
l!l
,.,
0
c..
0.05
0
0 50 100
Yield (%)
Figure 1. Relationship between number average mo